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CAUTION

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT OPEN

WARNING: SHOCK HAZARD - DO NOT OPEN
AVIS: RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE - NE PAS OUVRIR

Le symbole d'éclair avec une fleche, a l'intérieur d'un triangle équilatéral,
avertit l'utilisateur de la présence d’une « tension dangereuse », non isolée, a
l'intérieur de l'enceinte du produit, assez importante pour constituer un risque
d'électrocution des personnes.

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équilatéral avertit l'utilisateur de
'existence d'importantes instructions d'opération et de maintenance

(entretien courant) dans les documents qui accompagnent l'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT (le cas échéant): Les bornes marquées du symbole " ; " peuvent
avoir une ampleur suffisante pour constituer un risque de choc électrique. Le cablage
externe connecté aux bornes nécessite linstallation par une personne instruite ou
l'utilisation de cébles ou de cables préts a 'emploi.

AVERTISSEMENT: afin d'éviter tout incendie ou électrocution, n'exposez pas cet
appareil a la pluie ou 'humidité

AVERTISSEMENT: Les appareils de construction de type | doivent étre raccordés a
l'aide d'une prise avec protection de terre.

Lisez ces instructions.

Conservez ces instructions.

Prenez en compte tous les avertissements.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

N'utilisez pas cet appareil prés de l'eau.

Nettoyez-le uniquement a l'aide d'un chiffon sec.

Ne bloquez pas les ouvertures d'aération. Installez-le en respectant les
instructions du fabricant.

Noo,sWNR
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8. Ne linstallez pas pres de sources de chaleur telles que des radiateurs, des
bouches d'air chaud, des cuisinieres ou d'autres appareils (amplificateurs inclus)
qui produisent de la chaleur.

9. Ne neutralisez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche polarisée ou de terre du
cordon d'alimentation. Une fiche polarisée a deux lames, l'une plus large que
'autre. Une fiche de terre a deux broches identiques et une troisieme pour la mise
a la terre. Cette troisieme broche est destinée a votre sécurité. Si le cable fourni
ne rentre pas dans la prise, demandez a un électricien de remplacer cette prise
obsolete.

10. Protégez le cordon d'alimentation afin qu'il ne soit ni écrasé ni pincé, en particulier
au niveau des fiches, des prises de courant et a l'endroit ou ils sortent de
l'appareil.

11. N'utilisez que des accessoires recommandés par le fabricant.

12. Débranchez 'appareil en cas d'orage ou s'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue
période.

13. Pour toute réparation, veuillez contacter un service technique qualifié. Une
réparation est nécessaire si l'appareil ne fonctionne pas normalement ou a été
endommagé d'une quelconque facon, par exemple si le cordon ou la fiche
d'alimentation est endommagé, si du liquide a été renversé sur l'appareil ou si des
objets sont tombés dedans, si l'appareil a été exposé a la pluie ou est tombé.

14. Déconnexion du secteur : appuyer sur l'interrupteur POWER (13) désactive les
fonctions et les voyants de l'amplificateur, mais la déconnexion totale de
l'appareil s'effectue en débranchant le cordon d'alimentation du secteur (11).
C'est la raison pour laquelle vous devez toujours y avoir facilement acces.

15. Cet appareil doit étre impérativement relié a la terre via son cable d'alimentation.

16. Une partie de l'étiquetage du produit se trouve a la base du produit..

17. Cet appareil ne doit pas étre exposé a des gouttes ou des éclaboussures, et aucun
élément rempli d'eau, comme des vases, ne doit étre placé sur le dessus de
l'appareil.

Ef AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit ne doit en aucun cas étre mis au rebut en tant
que déchet urbain non sélectionné. Allez au centre de traitement des déchets

B  (lectriques et électroniques le plus proche.

NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA, S.L décline toute responsabilité pour les dommages qui
pourraient étre causés a des personnes, des animaux ou des objets par le non-respect
des avertissements ci-dessus.
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Merci d'avoir choisi notre lecteur audio / récepteur streaming dual DUO-NET PLAYER.

Il est TRES IMPORTANT de lire attentivement ce mode d’emploi et d'en comprendre
parfaitement le contenu avant d’effectuer toute connexion afin de maximiser votre
utilisation et de tirer les meilleures performances de cet équipement. Pour garantir le bon
fonctionnement de cet appareil, nous recommandons que sa maintenance soit assurée

par nos services techniques agréés.

L’Ecler DUO-NET PLAYER bénéficie d'une garantie de 3 ans.

Le DUO-NET PLAYER est un double lecteur audio/récepteur de streaming totalement

compatible avec EclerNet Manager et ayant les caractéristiques suivantes :

e 2 sorties audio stéréo symétriques : PLAYER A et PLAYER B. Connecteur au format
Euroblock (sélection stéréo/mono pour chaque sortie, par logiciel).

e 2 lecteurs indépendants intégrés, chacun associé a une sortie stéréo symétrique.

e Compatible avec les formats audio MP3, ogg, AAC, WAV et FLAC.

e 1 port USB et un lecteur de carte SD pour l'acces a des contenus stockés
localement.

o Interface Ethernet RJ45 pour la communication EclerNet et TP-NET, ainsi que la
réception de streaming venant d'Internet et de supports présents sur le réseau.

e Entiérement programmable et controlable par 'application Windows© EclerNet
Manager (point a point ou via Ethernet).

e Systeme de panneaux UCP (User Control Panels) personnalisables pour le contréle
a distance, compatible avec les appareils «clients »: ordinateurs, tablettes,
smartphones, etc. (i0S©, Windows© et Android©).

e Compatible avec le protocole d'intégration TP-NET, via les interfaces RS-232 et
Ethernet.

e 4 ports polyvalents GPI (General Purpose Inputs, CC 0-10V), pour le
déclenchement d'événements de fagon directe (4 déclenchements indépendants)
ou par des combinaisons binaires sur 4 bits (jusqu'a 15 déclenchements
indépendants).

e Commande IR pour la gestion de base par l'utilisateur.

e Alimentation externe universelle avec connecteurs interchangeables (américains,
européens, britanniques et chinois)

e Gestion des priorités : des messages ou d'autres fichiers audio (annonces, appels,

etc.) peuvent supplanter le son du programme.

6
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¢ Horlogeinterne d'une autonomie pouvant atteindre 84 h (sans alimentation secteur
de l'unité) et synchronisation automatique avec les services NTP*,
e Commandes et indicateurs de la face avant:

o Ecran LCD.

o Encodeur numérique pour la navigation par menus et le réglage des
parametres.

o 7 touches rétro-éclairées a fonction pré-assignée: MENU, PLAYER A,
PLAYER B, STOP, LECTURE/PAUSE, SUIVANT/AVANCE RAPIDE et
PRECEDENT/RECUL RAPIDE.

o b5 touches rétro-éclairées a fonction programmable : F1, F2, F3, F4 et F5.

Le DUO-NET PLAYER se programme au moyen de l'application EclerNet Manager**.

Reportez-vous au manuel de Uapplication EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour

obtenir plus d'informations.

* Pour toutes les applications ou U'exactitude est une exigence, ECLER vous recommande

vivement d’utiliser les services NTP

** | 'application EclerNet Manager est disponible au téléchargement sur www.ecler.com

Le DUO-NET PLAYER a été spécialement concu pour un montage en rack 19", ou il
occupe une unité de hauteur.

Dans des installations professionnelles, on le placera de préférence dans le rack ou se

trouvent les sources audio.

Sa consommation électrique étant trés faible, il n'a pas besoin de ventilation, cependant
il faut éviter de l'exposer a une température extréme et il convient que 'environnement

dans lequel il est placé soit aussi sec et exempt de poussiére que possible.


http://www.ecler.com/
http://www.ecler.com/
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DUO-NET est alimenté en courant alternatif par son alimentation externe: 100-240 VAC
et 50-60 Hz. Cette alimentation externe est dotée de plusieurs connecteurs

interchangeables: américain, européen, britannique et chinois.

L'environnement de travail doit étre sec et compléetement exempt de poussiere.
N'exposez pas l'appareil a des chutes d'eau ou a des éclaboussures. Ne placez pas

d'objets avec des sources de flammes liquides ou nues, telles que des bougies.

Si une intervention et / ou une déconnexion de l'appareil est requise, l'alimentation doit
étre préalablement coupée. A lintérieur de lappareil, aucun élément ne peut étre
manipulé par l'utilisateur. Il faut éviter que le cable réseau soit mélangé aux cables
blindés qui acheminent le signal audio, car cela pourrait provoquer un bourdonnement.

Le DUO-NET PLAYER dispose en face arriecre de 2 sorties stéréo symétriques

indépendantes (une pour chaque lecteur).

Les connecteurs de sortie du signal sont du type barrette a vis trois contacts (Euroblock).

L'assignation des connexions est la suivante :

e Point chaud ou signal direct > Bornier +
e Point froid ou signal inverse > Bornier —
e Masse > Bornier L

Pour les connexions asymétriques, ne connectez pas le bornier —.

5 mmmm GROUND

BALANCED e NON PHASE

m—— PHASE sl
E]
z

Un connecteur de type RJ45 (13) permet la connexion de 'appareil a un réseau Ethernet :
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o Gestion depuis l'application EclerNet Manager. Reportez-vous au manuel de

Uapplication EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour obtenir plus

d'informations.

e Possibilité de connexion directe (point a point) d'un ordinateur/unit¢ WPmMSCREEN
a une unité DUO-NET PLAYER.

e Possibilité¢ de connexion d'une ou plusieurs unités DUO-NET et d'autres
équipements EclerNet a un ordinateur et a une ou plusieurs unités WPmMSCREEN
pour la création d'un systéme EclerNet, grace a un réseau Ethernet composé d'un
ou plusieurs commutateurs Ethernet et du céblage réseau Ethernet.

e Connexion a des appareils d'autres marques pour la gestion a distance et
éventuellement l'intégration a d'autres systemes électroniques (Crestron, AMX,
Vity, Medialon, etc. Marques déposées par leurs fabricants). Protocole employé :
TP-NET Ecler. Reportez-vous au manuel du protocole TP-NET pour obtenir plus

d'informations.

Les paramétres réseau prédéfinis d’usine pour les appareils compatibles avec le

gestionnaire EclerNet sont les suivants :

e |P:192.168.0.100

e Mask: 255.255.255.0
e Gate: 192.168.0.1

e UDP Port: 2210

Le DUO-NET PLAYER offre en face arriére 4 entrées GPI (14) de commande par tension
continue (CC 0/10 V). Chacune de ces entrées peut étre connectée a un dispositif
physique externe (fermeture de contact, interrupteur, capteur, etc.) et associée a une
fonction du DUO-NET PLAYER, comme par exemple :

e Activation/désactivation d'une coupure du son (MUTE) ou d'un SOLO par un
commutateur ou une fermeture de contact

e Rappel d'un préréglage (preset) par un commutateur ou une fermeture de contact

e Déclenchement de messages pré-enregistrés avec ou sans priorité

o FEtc.
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Les connecteurs GPI sont du type barrette a vis trois contacts (Euroblock). L'assignation

des connexions est la suivante :

e Alimentation > Bornier +

e Bornier GPI > Bornier 1,2,3 ou 4

e Masse > Bornier L
1l+1234

2 a5 o

o~

Les cables de connexion peuvent atteindre une longueur d'environ 500 métres, en

utilisant une section minimale de 0,5 mm?Z.

Consultez votre distributeur ECLER ou bien www.ecler.com a propos des

télécommandes murales de la série WPm et d'autres accessoires disponibles pour la
connexion aux ports GPI/REMOTE/VCA

Le port RS-232 de la face arriére permet a un dispositif externe de communiquer avec
une unité DUO-NET PLAYER par transmission série. Cette transmission utilise la syntaxe
du protocole TP-NET pour que le dispositif externe puisse obtenir la valeur de l'un des
parametres de l'unité DUO-NET PLAYER (par commandes « GET ») et/ou modifier ces

valeurs (commandes « SET »). Reportez-vous au manuel du protocole TP-NET pour

obtenir plus d'informations.

La transmission série doit se conformer aux spécifications suivantes :

Débit en bauds: 57600 (fixe, sans auto- Cablage RS232 - DB9
négociation)
RS232 DB9

Bits de données : 8

Tx Bornier 2 (RxD)
Parité : aucune

Rx Bornier 3 (TxD)
Bits d'arrét: 1

Gnd Bornier 5 (masse du
Controle de flux : aucune signal)

10
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Le DUO-NET PLAYER dispose des éléments suivants en face avant :

e Port USB 2.0 avec voyant (1) de lecture de données : pour la reproduction du
contenu audio d'un support local. Jusqu'a 32 Go. Format FAT16/32.

e Lecteur de carte SD/SDHC avec voyant (2) de lecture de données: pour la
reproduction du contenu audio d'un support local. Jusqu'a 32 Go. Format
FAT16/32.

e Récepteur IR (3) pour le contréle des fonctions de base de l'appareil par
télécommande (fournie).

e Voyant DATA (4) : indique la réception de données par le biais du réseau (Internet
ou réseau local LAN).

e Touche PLAYER A (5) : affiche a l'écran les réglages actuels du lecteur (PLAYER) A
(URL, balises, temps de lecture, mode aléatoire/répétition, etc.) et assigne les
actions des autres touches (LECTURE/PAUSE, STOP, PRECEDENT, SUIVANT et
les 5 touches programmables) au PLAYER A.

e Touche PLAYER B (6) : comme la précédente, mais pour le PLAYER B.

e Ecran LCD (7) : permet l'affichage des menus, d'informations sur les lecteurs, etc.

e Encodeur numérique CONTROL (8) : permet la navigation par menus, la sélection
des paramétres, l'acces aux sous-menus etc.

e Touche MENU (9) : gere 'accés au menu principal de l'appareil. Permet de revenir
au menu principal depuis un sous-menu ou de quitter le menu principal (si vous
appuyez en y étant déja).

e Touche PRECEDENT/RECUL RAPIDE (i44) : permet de reculer dans la playlist d'un
lecteur. La maintenir entraine un recul rapide dans la méme piste.

e Touche STOP (m) : pour arréter la reproduction par le lecteur.

e Touche LECTURE/PAUSE (1l ») :lance/met en pause la lecture de la playlist/piste
choisie pour cela.

e Touche SUIVANT/AVANCE RAPIDE (M) : permet d'avancer dans la playlist d'un
lecteur. La maintenir entraine une avance rapide dans la méme piste.

e Touches programmables (F1-F5) (11) : déclenchent 'événement programmé pour
chaque touche. Par défaut, la touche F1 charge les fichiers enregistrés sur le
support USB inséré dans le lecteur. La touche F2 charge les fichiers enregistrés sur
la carte SD insérée dans le lecteur. Les touches F1 a F5 ont de nombreuses autres
options de déclenchement d'événements programmables depuis 'application
EclerNet Manager (sélection des pistes audio/playlists locales ou présentes sur le
réseau, sélection des playlists/flux sur Internet, reproduction de messages pré-

enregistrés, rappel de « presets » ou mémoires de configuration de l'unité, etc.).

Reportez-vous au manuel de Uapplication EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com

pour obtenir plus d'informations.

11
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Le DUO-NET PLAYER a été concu afin de pouvoir étre utilisé comme lecteur de support
local ne nécessitant pas de logiciel supplémentaire. Toutefois, il exprime tout son
potentiel quand il est intégré a un réseau d'appareils EclerNet. C'est pour cela qu'Ecler
recommande vivement d'utiliser le DUO-NET PLAYER avec l'application EclerNet
Manager afin de bénéficier de toutes ses fonctionnalités. Reportez-vous au manuel de

l'application EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour connaitre toutes les possibilités.

Insérez dans le port prévu a cet effet (1) le support USB ou se trouve le contenu audio.
Sélectionnez ensuite le PLAYER A ou B (touches 5 ou 6) qui doit lire le contenu. Par
défaut, la touche F1 (11) est affectée a la lecture du contenu du support USB. Il suffit
donc d'appuyer sur F1 pour accéder au contenu du support USB. Le support choisi (USB)
s'affiche a l'écran. Pressez » dans les commandes de transport (10) pour lancer la
lecture du contenu. Le voyant du port USB commence a clignoter (en bleu), témoignant
de la lecture audio du support. Vous pouvez vérifier qu'il y a du son en sortie du lecteur
sélectionné en regardant l'indicateur de niveau (barre verticale) dans 'écran du lecteur

correspondant.

0oo1 —: ———
0001  0O0:06: 53 T v

Hallululah

Tourner l'encodeur numérique CONTROL (8) vous permet de régler le volume du lecteur
sélectionné. Le presser coupe le son (MUTE) du lecteur.

L'écran affiche par défaut un résumé des informations concernant les deux lecteurs.
Appuyer 1 fois sur la touche du lecteur voulu (5 ou 6) permet d'accéder a des
informations détaillées sur la reproduction en cours. Appuyer une seconde fois donne
acces a un autre niveau d'information. Appuyer une troisie¢me fois ramene a l'affiche

conjoint d'informations pour les deux lecteurs (A et B).

[PLavern ] = | I E I
|| PLAYLIST O1_USE '
u DE 1 E .' >l §(l§| | 000170001 D2-eff Buckiey - Hallg... |
| i, | Hallelujah
| l%—&l ’J:tFRBudchlug - Songs in a diffe
e U

12
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Insérez dans le lecteur de carte (2) la carte SD/SDHC ou se trouve le contenu audio.
Sélectionnez ensuite le PLAYER A ou B (touches 5 ou 6) qui doit lire le contenu. Par
défaut, la touche F2 (11) est affectée a la lecture du contenu de la carte SD/SDHC. Il suffit
donc d'appuyer sur F2 pour accéder au contenu de la carte. Le support choisi (SD)
s'affiche a 'écran. Pressez » dans les commandes de transport (10) pour lancer la
lecture du contenu. Le voyant du lecteur de carte SD/SDHC commence a clignoter (en
bleu), témoignant de la lecture audio du support. Vous pouvez vérifier qu'il y a du son en
sortie du lecteur sélectionné en regardant l'indicateur de niveau (barre verticale) dans

'écran du lecteur correspondant.

Tourner l'encodeur numérique CONTROL (8) vous permet de régler le volume du lecteur

sélectionné. Le presser coupe le son (MUTE) du lecteur.

L'écran affiche par défaut un résumé des informations concernant les deux lecteurs.
Appuyer 1 fois sur la touche du lecteur voulu (5 ou 6) permet d'accéder & des
informations détaillées sur la reproduction en cours. Appuyer une seconde fois donne
accés a un autre niveau d'information. Appuyer une troisieme fois rameéne a l'affiche

conjoint d'informations pour les deux lecteurs (A et B).

Le DUO-NET PLAYER permet la reproduction de fichiers audio hébergés par des
appareils distants mais se trouvant sur le méme réseau local (LAN). Pour pouvoir accéder
a ces fichiers, vous devez avoir préalablement configuré une ou plusieurs playlists au
moyen de l'application EclerNet Manager. Reportez-vous au manuel de lUapplication

EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour obtenir plus d'informations sur la facon de

créer des playlists dans des appareils du réseau.

Une fois les playlists configurées, le DUO-NET PLAYER permet un accés local a ces
contenus. Pour pouvoir y accéder, vérifiez d'abord que le DUO-NET PLAYER est connecté
au méme réseau local que l'appareil ou se trouve le contenu. Puis sélectionnez le lecteur,
A ou B (touche 5 ou 6), dans lequel vous souhaitez charger la playlist. Ensuite, appuyez
de nouveau sur la touche correspondant au lecteur sélectionné pour accéder a des

informations détaillées.
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A ce moment, appuyez sur la touche MENU (9). Dans le menu du lecteur, sélectionnez
LOAD PLAYLIST (charger la playlist). Pour cela, appuyez sur l'encodeur numérique (8).
Tourner l'encodeur permet de parcourir les 99 playlists que peut mémoriser® le DUO-
NET PLAYER. Sélectionnez la playlist voulue en appuyant sur l'encodeur. Pressez » pour
lancer la lecture du contenu. Appuyez sur MENU->EXIT pour quitter le menu.

-

n UOLUME ]
f==== URRISPEED =
{=—| PLA% mobE s

*Le DUO-NET PLAYER ne conserve localement que les adresses de réseau, sur Internet

ou sur un réseau local. Il ne conserve jamais le contenu audio lui-méme.

Le DUO-NET PLAYER permet la lecture audio en streaming depuis Internet. Pour pouvoir
accéder a ces fichiers, vous devez avoir préalablement configuré une ou plusieurs
playlists au moyen de l'application EclerNet Manager. Reportez-vous au manuel de

U'application EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour obtenir plus d'informations sur

la facon de créer des playlists dans des appareils du réseau.

Une fois les playlists configurées, le DUO-NET PLAYER permet un accés local a ces
contenus. Pour pouvoir y accéder, vérifiez d'abord que le DUO-NET PLAYER est
configuré pour accéder a Internet (adresse IP, masque de sous-réseau et passerelle). Puis
sélectionnez le lecteur, A ou B (touche 5 ou 6), dans lequel vous souhaitez charger la
playlist. Ensuite, appuyez de nouveau sur la touche correspondant au lecteur sélectionné
pour accéder a des informations détaillées. A ce moment, appuyez sur la touche MENU
(9). Dans le menu du lecteur, sélectionnez LOAD PLAYLIST (charger la playlist). Pour
cela, appuyez sur l'encodeur numérique (8). Tourner l'encodeur permet de parcourir les
99 playlists que peut mémoriser® le DUO-NET PLAYER. Sélectionnez la playlist voulue
en appuyant sur l'encodeur. Pressez » pour lancer la lecture du contenu. Appuyez sur
MENU->EXIT pour quitter le menu.

*Le DUO-NET PLAYER ne conserve localement que les adresses de réseau, sur Internet

ou sur un réseau local. Il ne conserve jamais le contenu audio lui-méme.
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En appuyant sur la touche MENU depuis 'écran d'information partagé par les deux
lecteurs (PLAYER A et B), on acceéde au menu principal. Dans ce menu apparaissent les

sous-menus suivants :

LOAD PRESET: permet de charger des préréglages (presets) ou mémoires de
configuration (jusqu'a 20) préalablement programmées dans EclerNet Manager

(Reportez-vous au manuel de Uapplication EclerNet Manager sur www.ecler.com pour

obtenir plus d'informations.).
DISPLAY : réglage de l'écran LCD.

e LCD MODE: mode de fonctionnement de l'écran en veille (mode basse

consommation).
o ON: écran toujours allumé.

o DIMMED: la luminosité de l'écran s'atténue aprés quelques secondes
sans action sur les commandes de 'unité. Lorsque vous appuyez sur une

touche quelconque, la luminosité est rétablie.

o OFF: l'écran s'éteint apres quelques secondes sans action sur les
commandes de l'unité. Tous les voyants et touches s'éteignent aussi, a
l'exception de la sélection du lecteur (PLAYER A ou B).

e BACKLIGHT : permet un réglage manuel de la luminosité de 'écran LCD.
e CONTRAST : permet un réglage manuel du contraste de 'écran LCD.
e NETWORK : affiche le paramétrage réseau de l'appareil.

o |IP:adresse IP.

o MASK : masque de sous-réseau.

o GATE : passerelle.

e DEFAULT: rappelle les réglages d'usine de l'appareil. Supprime toute les
informations stockées dans 'appareil (configuration, adresses réseau, etc.).

e INFO : affiche la version du firmware de l'appareil.

LOAD PRESET

ool DISPLAY E
ool NETLWORK S

DEFRAULTS
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Lorsque vous appuyez sur la touche PLAYER (A ou B), vous obtenez des informations
détaillées sur la reproduction en cours. Si vous appuyez ensuite sur la touche MENU,
vous accédez au menu du lecteur (PLAYER MENU). Celui-ci comprend les sous-menus

suivants :

e LOAD PLAYLIST : permet de charger une des 99 playlists préconfigurées (avec
EclerNet Manager). Les playlists 01 et 02 correspondent respectivement par défaut
au port USB et au lecteur de carte SD, mais elles peuvent étre reconfigurées avec
le logiciel EclerNet Manager.

e VOLUME : réglage manuel du volume du lecteur.

e VARISPEED : réglage manuel du tempo (vitesse) de la lecture en cours. Cette
option n'est pas disponible pour le contenu en streaming.

o PLAYMODE : mode de lecture.

o SEQUENTIAL : lecture séquentielle (selon l'ordre alphanumérique sur le
support de stockage).

o RANDOM : lecture aléatoire.

e REPEAT MODE : mode de répétition.

o PLAY ALL : reproduit (sans les répéter) tous les éléments (pistes ou listes
de lecture) d'une playlist.

o PLAY ONE : reproduit (sans le répéter) l'élément sélectionné.

o REPEAT ALL : reproduit en boucle tous les éléments d'une playlist. A la
fin de la reproduction du dernier élément, la lecture reprend au premier,
etc.

o REPEAT ONE : reproduit en boucle l'élément sélectionné.

e FADE MODE : mode de transition entre éléments (pistes audio) d'une playlist.

o NO FADE : transition sans fondu de volume. Quand la lecture d'une piste
est terminée, celle de la suivante dans la playlist commence.

o CROSSFADE: la transition entre pistes se fait en atténuant
progressivement le volume de la piste qui se termine tandis que celui de
la piste qui commence augmente, créant un fondu enchainé des deux
pistes pendant un bref intervalle, le temps que la piste dont la lecture
commence atteigne son volume nominal.

o FADE: le volume de la piste de playlist dont la lecture se termine
s'atténue progressivement jusqu'a sa valeur minimum. La piste qui
commence ensuite voit son volume progressivement monter jusqu'a sa

valeur nominale. Il n'y a pas de fondu enchainé entre les pistes.
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o HALF-FADE : la transition entre pistes se fait en atténuant
progressivement le volume de la piste qui se termine tandis que la piste
suivante commence a sa valeur nominale avant que la piste qui se termine

n'ait atteint sa valeur minimum.

UOLUME
- 0001, URARISPEED

|
| Ralal _ PLAY MODE
RO

Le DUO-NET PLAYER comprend une télécommande IR (infrarouge) pour faciliter son
controle par l'utilisateur. Cette télécommande est divisée en 2 sections, PLAYER A et
PLAYER B, qui sont en tous points identiques sauf que chacune d'elles agit sur un lecteur
différent.

e N: éteint l'éclairage de l'écran. Tous les voyants et touches
s'éteignent aussi, a l'exception de la sélection du lecteur (PLAYER
A ou B). La presser de nouveau rappelle les réglages de
luminosité de l'écran et des voyants.

e Touches F1-F5 : touches programmables au moyen du logiciel
EclerNet. Reportez-vous au manuel de lapplication EclerNet

Manager sur www.ecler.com pour obtenir plus d'informations.

(B:E

e SRC: sélectionne la source a reproduire, chaque pression
successive faisant défiler les 5 premieres mémoires de playlist (1,
2,3,4,5,1,2,3,4,5,1, etc.) du DUO-NET PLAYER.

e INFO: permet de naviguer entre les différents écrans el

d'information du lecteur (A ou B).
e VARISPEED : changement du tempo de la piste lue (S+ pour une

augmentation du tempo, >S< pour rétablir le tempo d'origine et S- pour une
diminution du tempo).

e Touches de transport (LECTURE/PAUSE/STOP/RECUL RAPIDE/AVANCE
RAPIDE) : elles ont la méme fonction que les touches correspondantes de la face
avant de l'appareil.

e VOLUME : augmentent ou diminuent le volume du lecteur.

e Touche MUTE : coupe le son du lecteur.
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Il est interdit d'utiliser des substances dissolvantes ou abrasives pour nettoyer la face

avant, celles-ci détériorant la sérigraphie. Nettoyer uniquement avec un chiffon humide.

Attention! Jamais de l'eau ou tout autre liquide ne doit pénétrer par les orifices du

panneau de commande.
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12 CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

DUO-NET PLAYER

) eceer

ETHERNET

Connector
Speed

RJ45
10/100Mbps

AUDIO OUTPUT

Nominal output level

Max Output Level/Minimum Load
Freqg. Response

Balanced output header

Output impedance

+6dB (balanced)

0db (unbalanced)
+12dBV / 5kQ

BHz - 24kHz (-3dB)

4 x 3 pin terminal block
300Q

MEDIA PLAYER

Audio DAC

Output Noise Floor (FFT)
THD + Noise
Compatible file formats

24bit / 48kHz

-100dB (from 20Hz to 20kHz)

< 0.005% (1kHz, 1Vrms)

mp3, ogg, WAV, AAC, FLAC, OPUS

SOURCES

Network locations (Samba protocol)
USB content

SD content

Internet Radio Streams

GPI
Number/input voltage | 4 ports /0 - 10VDC
Output header | 6 pin Terminal block
RS232
SubD female connector 9 pin | TP-net protocol
RTC
Time and date retention (battery) | 84 hours aprox.
RTC accuracy | #1 min./ month
PANEL
MATRIX DISPLAY | 160x64 pixels
Led indicator USB, SD, NETWORK, PLAYER A/B, F1-F5,
PLAY/PAUSE
Direct buttons ENCODER, F1-F5, MENU, PREV, NEXT, PLAY, STOP,
PLAYER A/B
SUPPLY
DC supply | 17,5 VDC
Mains | 100-240VAC + External PSU 17,5VDC
Power consumption | 15VA
MECHANICAL

Dimensions WxHxD
Weight

482.6x44x120mm
1800gr
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USB and SD card interfaces

USB host interface

Micro SD card interface

FAT and files analysis

Folder hierarchy
Playable extensions

Sorting in alphabetical order

ACCESSORIES SUPPLIED
Main power cable, IR remote control unit
Remote control battery

@) ecLer

USB 2.0 High Speed (480 Mbps)

Supports mass storage class devices (externally
powered above 500mA current draw)

Up to 2TB

Supports SD verl.0, SDHC

Up to 32GB

Supports FAT16, FAT 32 and VFAT
Multi-partition up to 1

65354 playable folders

65354 playable folders within each folder
65354 playable files within each folder

Up to 8 containing the root directory

mp3, wav, 0gg, aac, flac

UNICODE

Up to 100 folders

Up to 100 files by folder

(Folders/files over 100 sorted in the FAT order)

2 x AAA, LR-03 1,5V
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TP-NET PROTOCOL

USER MANUAL
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The TP-NET protocol lets a client device (control device) get and/or set the values of
several parameters of the EclerNet compatible devices (MIMO and MIMO SG series
digital matrices, DUO-NET PLAYER, NXA digital audio manager series, NZA amplifier
series, NPA amplifier series, etc.), like volumes, mutes, alarms, etc. It's as well available
for eMIMO1616 digital matrix, HUB series digital zoner, MIMO7272DN and
MIMO4040CDN digital matrix.

The communication with these digital audio devices can be established using Ethernet
and the UDP/IP transport protocol, always by means of the 5800 UDP port.

A second option for this communication is using the RS-232 interface that some of these
compatible devices do also have (MIMO series, DUO-NET PLAYER, NXA series, etc.). In

this case, the serial connection must fulfil the following specifications:

e Baud rate: 57600 (fixed, no autonegotiation) for all the devices, except for DUO-
NET PLAYER, eMIMO1616, HUB series and MIMO4040CDN, which use 115200
baud rate)

e Data bits: 8

e Parity: None

e Stop bits: 1

e Flow control: None

In case the Ecler device has an Euroblock connector for the RS-232 interface, the serial
cable wiring, from the device’s connector to a standard DB9 serial interface connector,
must be the following:

WIRING RS232 - DB9
RS232 DB9
Tx Pin 2 (RxD)
Rx Pin 3 (TxD)
Gnd Pin 5 (Signal Gnd)

The protocol is simple and direct, making it easy to read, write and modify the generated
code. It is based on messages with no begin and end delimiter: each message is self-
delimited by the UDP packet size, which is defined with a maximum of 80 characters. All

the messages must be written in capital letters.

To let some control systems (like CRESTRON®, EXTRON®, AMX®, RTI®, VITY®,
MEDIALON®, etc.) process the messages more easily, the EclerNet device adds the
character LF (Ox0A) to the end of each message. This way the client can buffer the
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messages to process them, if it's required. The EclerNet device can also handle several

messages received in a single message packet by using the LF delimiter.

The available messages are built with one or more fields separated with blank spaces (
= blank space):

<TYPE> [PARAM1] [PARAM2] [PARAM3] [PARAMA4][LF]

The first field (TYPE) defines the message type and then, the required parameters for it
(each kind of message requires a given number of parameters). The field TYPE can have
these values:

e SYSTEM

o GET

o SET

e INC

e DEC

e SUBSCRIBE

e UNSUBSCRIBE
e DATA

¢ ERROR

At the end of this document you'll find all the available messages and their parameters
for each model of the EclerNet compatible devices.

The SYSTEM, GET, SET, INC, DEC, SUBSCRIBE & UNSUBSCRIBE messages can be
sent from the client to the EclerNet device. The DATA & ERROR messages can be sent
from the device to the client. The only exception is the SYSTEM PING message, thatis a
SYSTEM type message that is sent from the EclerNet device when the initial message
from the client to the device was SYSTEM CONNECT PINGPONG.

The communication (using UDP or RS-232) starts when a client sends the message
SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device. As far as the UDP communication requires
no connection (unlike the TCP), the EclerNet device stores this client’s IP address, and
then uses it as the destination IP address for the messages that it generates (DATA &
ERROR). After receiving the SYSTEM CONNECT message, the device dumps its entire

configuration using several consecutive DATA messages.
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The communication can be terminated by two methods:

¢ Manually: when the client sends the SYSTEM DISCONNECT message, cancelling
all the subscriptions and stopping the DATA & ERROR messages

e Automatically: in case the initial message was SYSTEM CONNECT PINGPONG
and the client didn’t get any SYSTEM PONG message in a period longer than 10

seconds (presuming a communication breakdown)

The SET messages don’t have an automatic acknowledgement with a DATA message
sent from the EclerNet device after it has processed the SET command. The client must
update the values itself and must send the needed GET message if it requires
confirmation from the device.

NOTES:

e The numerical values are always integer numbers without +, —, comma or dot
symbols.

e [PINGPONG] is an optional parameter used to configure the device-client
communication with a periodical check, to see whether the client or the device have
terminated it. When configured this way, the device sends a SYSTEM PING once
per second, and the client must answer with a SYSTEM PONG message. If anyone
doesn’t get these messages along a 10 seconds period, the communication will be
considered terminated

e <|nput Channel> & <Output Channel> are numerical values that identify an input
or output channel of the EclerNet device:

e [t can be within a [1..8] range for MIMO88 single units (8x8 matrix masters), and
[1..16] for MIMOS8S8 couples configured as 16x16 matrix masters

e [t can be within a [1..8] range for MIMO88SG units

e [t can be within a [1..12] range for MIMO1212S5G units

e For the NPA series, <Output Channel> can be within a [1..2] range

e For the NXA and NZA series it can be within the [1..4] or [1..6] range, for 4 or 6
channel amplifiers

e |t can be within a [1..16] range for eMIMO1616 units

e It can be within a [1...40] range for MIMO7272DN and MIMO4040CDN

o <Preset Number> is a numerical value that identifies one available Preset stored
in the EclerNet device's memory:

e For the MIMO series it can be within the [1..99] range

e For the DUO-NET PLAYER it can be within the [1..20] range

e For the NPA series it can be within the [1..10] range

e For the NXA and NZA series it can be within the [1..5] range

o <lLevel>, <Pre Vumeter Level> y <Post Vumeter Level> are numerical values in
the [0..100] range that define values in a scale equivalent to [-inf..0] dB
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<GPI> & <GPO> are numerical values within the [1..8] range for the MIMOS88
configured as 8x8 matrix masters (single units), and [1..16] for MIMO88 couples
configured as 16x16 matrix masters. For the NXA series GPI values can be within
the [1..4] or [1..6] range, depending on model. For the MIMO7272DN and
MIMO4040CDN GPI and GPO values can be within [1..8]

<GPI Value> is a numerical value within the [0..100] range that indicates the value
of an analogue GPI input. For a digital input only O or 100 are the possible values
<GPO Value> is a numerical value within the [0..1] range: it can only be 0 or 1
(opened or closed GPO)

<Rate> is a numerical value within the [1..10] range that sets the VU-meter refresh
rate, or the number of times the vumeters’ values are sent per second (by default =
3)

“<Device Name>" is the device name inside double quotation marks, to allow for
names with blank spaces

<Error ID> is a numerical value for an error code

“<Error Description>" is a text chain inside double quotation marks, containing an
error description

<Virtual Control> is a numerical value that identifies a Virtual Control in a MIMO
or NXA device:

It can be within a [1A..4A] or [1B..4B] range for NXA 4 ch. Models

It can be within a [1A..6A] or [1B..6B] range for NXA 6 ch. models

[t can be within a [1..64] range for MIMO88, MIMO88CONF, MIMO88SG,
MIMO88SGCONF, MIMO1616, MIMO1616CONF, MIM0O12125G and
MIMO1212SGCONF models

It can be within a [1..80] range for MIMO4040CDN model

It can be within a [1..160] range for MIMO7272DN model

26



) ecLer

IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 | DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM | CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses and then dumps current
device status (with DATA messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE | <Rate> Alive message from device
PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA messages)
POWER Gets the Device Power status
PRESET Gets the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
Channel>
XLEVEL <lnput <Output Gets the current LEVEL of a Matrix point
Channel> Channel>
OMUTE <Output Gets the current MUTE status of an Output Channel
Channel>
XMUTE <Input <Output Gets the current MUTE status of a Matrix Point
Channel> Channel>
ovu <Output Gets the VU-meter value of an Output Channel
Channel>
ALARM_PROTECT <Output Gets the Protect alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>
ALARM_FAULT <Output Gets the self-diagnosis system alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>
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INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name
INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model
INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address

VIRTUAL_CONTROL

<Virtual
Control>

Gets the Virtual Control value
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET POWER ON/OFF Sets the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Sets the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
Channel>
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of a Matrix point
Channel>
OMUTE <Output YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Output Channel
Channel>
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output Sets the current MUTE status of a Matrix Point
Channel>
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> | <Value> Sets the Virtual Control value (Value can range from 1
to 100)
INC OLEVEL <Output <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel by
Channel> Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by Value
Channel> (Value can range from +1 to +100)
DEC OLEVEL <Output <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel by
Channel> Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by
Channel> Value (Value can range from x1 to +100)
SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
Channel>
UNSUBSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter
Channel>
DATA POWER ON/OFF Shows the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Shows the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
Channel>
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XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of a Matrix point
Channel>
OMUTE <Output YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Output Channel
Channel>
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of a Matrix point
Channel>
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> | <Value> Shows the Virtual Control value

Description>”"

ovu <Output <Pre Vumeter | <Post Vumeter | Shows the VU-meter value of an Output Channel
Channel> Level> Level>

ALARM_PROTECT <Output ON/OFF Shows the Protect alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>

ALARM_FAULT <Output ON/OFF Shows the self-diagnosis system alarm status of an
Channel> Output Channel

INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name

INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model

INFO_VERSION <Firmware Shows the Firmware Version
Version>

INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC address
address>

ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Informs about an error

Note: INC and DEC commands are replied with a DATA command from the device with the resulting LEVEL value, after it has been increased

or decreased. When the INC or DEC command tries to adjust a LEVEL value beyond its minimum or maximum limits, no reply (DATA command)

will be produced.
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAMS3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET POWER ON/OFF Sets the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Sets the current PRESET
OLEVEL <QOutput Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel
SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
UNSUBSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Channel> Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter
DATA POWER ON/OFF Shows the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Shows the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
OMUTE <Qutput Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel
ovu <Qutput Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Output
Level> Level> Channel
ALARM_PROTECT | <Output Channel> ON/OFF Shows the Protect alarm status of an Output
Channel
INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name
INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model
INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC address
address>
ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Informs about an error
Description>”
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 | PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM | CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses and then dumps current device
status (with DATA messages)

DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates communication

SUBSCRIPTION_RATE | <Rate> Alive message from device

PING Alive message from device

PONG Alice ACK message from client

GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA messages)

POWER Gets the Device Power status

PRESET Gets the current PRESET

OLEVEL <Output Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
Channel>

OMUTE <Output Gets the current MUTE status of an Output Channel
Channel>

ovu <Output Gets the VU-meter value of an Output Channel
Channel>

ALARM_PROTECT <Output Gets the Protect alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>

ALARM_THERMAL <Output Gets the Thermal alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>

ALARM_LOAD <Output Gets the Load alarm status of an Output Channel
Channel>

ALARM_VOLTAGE Gets the Voltage alarm status of the Device

INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name

INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model

INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version

32



) ecLer

INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address ‘
TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET POWER ON/OFF Sets the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Sets the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an
Output Channel
SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-
meter
UNSUBSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters
ovu <Output Channel> Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-
meter
DATA POWER ON/OFF Shows the Device Power status
PRESET <Preset Number> Shows the current PRESET
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an
Output Channel
ovu <Output Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an
Level> Level> Output Channel
ALARM_PROTECT | <Output Channel> ON/OFF Shows the Protect alarm status of an
Output Channel
ALARM_THERMAL | <Output Channel> ON/OFF Shows the Thermal alarm status of an
Output Channel
ALARM_LOAD <Output Channel> ON/OFF Shows the Load alarm status of an
Output Channel
ALARM_VOLTAGE | ON/OFF Shows the Voltage alarm status of the

Device
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INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name
INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model
INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC address
address>
ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Description>" Informs about an error
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for
additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses and
then dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates
communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE | <Rate> Alive message from device
PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
PRESET Gets the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
OLEVEL <Output Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
Channel>
XLEVEL <Input Channel> | <Output Gets the current LEVEL of a Matrix point
Channel>
IMUTE <Input Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel
OMUTE <Output Gets the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel> Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> | <Output Gets the current MUTE status of a Matrix Point
Channel>
VU <Input Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Input Channel
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ovu <Output Gets the VU-meter value of an Output Channel
Channel>

GPI <Input> Gets the current value of a General Purpose
Input

GPO <Output> Gets the current value of a General Purpose
Output (not valid for MIMO88SG /
MIM01212SG)

INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name

INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model

INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address

VIRTUAL_CONTROL

<Virtual Control>

Gets the Virtual Control value
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET PRESET <Preset Number> Sets the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> | <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Level> Sets the current LEVEL for a Matrix point
Channel>
IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> | YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status for a Matrix Point
Channel>
GPO <Output> <GPO Value> Sets the current value for a General Purpose
Output
(not valid for MIMO88SG)
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> <Value> Sets the Virtual Control value (Value can range
from 1 to 100)
INC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
by Value (Value can range from x1 to +100)
OLEVEL <OQutput Channel> | <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to
+100)
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by
Channel> Value (Value can range from +1 to £100)

DEC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to
+100)

OLEVEL <Output Channel> | <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to
+100)
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XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by
Channel> Value (Value can range from x1 to £100)

SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters

VU <Input Channel> Subscribes to an Input Channel VU-meter

ovu <OQutput Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
UNSUBSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters

VU <Input Channel> Unsubscribe to an Input Channel VU-meter

Oovu <Output Channel>

Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter

Note: INC and DEC commands are replied with a DATA command from the device with the resulting LEVEL value, after it has been increased

or decreased. When the INC or DEC command tries to adjust a LEVEL value beyond its minimum or maximum limits, no reply (DATA command)

will be produced.
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
DATA PRESET <Preset Number> Shows the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL for a Matrix
point
IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an
Input Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an
Output Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status for a
Matrix Point
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> <Value> Shows the Virtual Control value (Value can
range from 1 to 100)
VU <Input Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Input
Level> Level> Channel
ovu <Output Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Output
Level> Level> Channel
GPI <Input> <GPl Value> Shows the current value of a General
Purpose Input
GPO <Output> <GPO Value) Shows the current value of a General
Purpose Output. (not valid for
MIMO88SG)
INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name
INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model
INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC address
address>
ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Description>" Informs about an error
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

This MIMO88SG CONFERENCE firmware version shares the same hardware with the standard MIMO88SG unit, just uploading the
CONFERENCE firmware version to it, and shares as well the same TP-NET commands in the above table, adding to them these new ones:

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
GET GATE Gets the current status of the NOISE GATE for inputs 1 to 8
AUTOMIXER Gets the current status of the AUTOMIXER function for
inputs 1to 8
SUBSCRIBE GATE Subscribes to the status of the NOISE GATE for inputs 1to 8
AUTOMIXER Subscribes to the status of the AUTOMIXER function for
inputs 1 to 8
UNSUSCRIBE | GATE Unsubscribes to the status of the NOISE GATE for inputs 1
to 8
AUTOMIXER Unsubscribes to the status of the AUTOMIXER function for
inputs 1 to 8
DATA GATE sl s2s3s4s5s6 Shows the current NOISE GATE status (0 =open/ 1=
s7 s8 closed) for the 8 inputs channels (s1 to s8, status of the gate
for inputs 1 to 8)
AUTOMIXER sl s2s3s4s5s6 Shows the current status for input channels in the
s7 s8 Automixer section (O = disabled or bellow threshold in the
automixer / 1 = enabled and beyond threshold, but queued,
not in the automatic mix / 2 = enabled, beyond threshold
and into the automatic mix) for the 8 inputs channels (s1 to
s8, status of the automixer function for inputs 1 to 8)
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for
additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM CONNECT [MASTER] [PINGPONG] [ONCE] Saves the client IP address for responses and
then dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates
communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE | <Rate> Alive message from device
PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
PING INTERVAL <1-1000> Ping Interval, in seconds
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
PRESET Gets the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output Gets the current LEVEL of a Matrix point
Channel>
IMUTE <Input Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output Gets the current MUTE status of a Matrix
Channel> Point
VU <Input Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Input Channel
Oovu <Output Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Output
Channel
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GPI <Input> Gets the current value of a General Purpose
Input

GPO <Output> Gets the current value of a General Purpose
Output

INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name

INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model

INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address

VIRTUAL_CONTROL <Virtual Control> Gets the Virtual Control value
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET PRESET <Preset Number> Sets the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> | <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Level> Sets the current LEVEL for a Matrix point
Channel>
IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status for a Matrix Point
Channel>
GPO <Output> <GPO Value> Sets the current value for a General Purpose
Output
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> <Value> Sets the Virtual Control value (Value can range
from 1 to 100)
INC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
by Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
OLEVEL <Output Channel> | <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to
+100)
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by
Channel> Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)

DEC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to
+100)

OLEVEL <Output Channel> | <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to
+100)
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of a Matrix point by
Channel> Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
VU <Input Channel> Subscribes to an Input Channel VU-meter
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ovu <Output Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
UNSUBSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters

VU <Input Channel> Unsubscribe to an Input Channel VU-meter

ovu <Output Channel>

Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter

Note: INC and DEC commands are replied with a DATA command from the device with the resulting LEVEL value, after it has been increased

or decreased. When the INC or DEC command tries to adjust a LEVEL value beyond its minimum or maximum limits, no reply (DATA command)

will be produced.
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
DATA PRESET <Preset Number> Shows the current PRESET
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
XLEVEL <Input Channel> <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL for a Matrix
point
IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an
Input Channel
XMUTE <Input Channel> <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status for a
Matrix Point
VIRTUAL_CONTROL | <Virtual Control> <Value> Shows the Virtual Control value (Value can

range from 1 to 100)

Ivu <Input Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Input
Level> Level> Channel
ovu <Output Channel> <Pre Vumeter <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Output
Level> Level> Channel
GPI <lnput> <GPI Value> Shows the current value of a General
Purpose Input
GPO <Output> <GPO Value) Shows the current value of a General
Purpose Output.
INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name
INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model
INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC address
address>
INFO IPLIST Shows the list of clients connected to the

Device. The message will contain a list
including ClientNumber ClientIP Client
Port (separated by blank characters)
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION

GET . Gets the current LEVEL of a local mic from a
AEC_MIC_LEVEL <Room> <Mic> )
given AEC room

. Gets the current MUTE status of a local mic
AEC_MIC_MUTE <Room> <Mic> YES/NO )
from a given AEC room

Gets the VU-meter value of a of a local mic
AEC_MIC_VU <Room> <Mic> from a given AEC room. It returns the Pre
Fader and Post Fader values

Gets the current LEVEL of a local

AEC_SPK_LEVEL <Room> <Speaker> ]

loudspeaker from a given AEC room

Gets the current MUTE status of a local
AEC_SPK_MUTE <Room> <Speaker> YES/NO .

loudspeaker from a given AEC room

Gets the VU-meter value of a local
AEC_SPK_VU <Room> <Speaker> loudspeaker from a given AEC room. It

returns the Pre Fader and Post Fader values

SET . Sets the current LEVEL of a local mic from a

AEC_MIC_LEVEL <Room> <Mic> <Value> .

given AEC room

. Sets the current MUTE status of a local mic

AEC_MIC_MUTE <Room> <Mic> YES/NO .

from a given AEC room

Sets the current LEVEL of a local
AEC_SPK_LEVEL <Room> <Speaker> <Value> ]

loudspeaker from a given AEC room

Sets the current MUTE status of a local
AEC_SPK_MUTE <Room> <Speaker> YES/NO .

loudspeaker from a given AEC room

Reset the AEC algorithm (default
AEC_RESET <Room>

parameters) from a given AEC room
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INC Increases the current LEVEL of a local mic
AEC_MIC_LEVEL <Room> <Mic> <Value> from a given AEC room (Value can range
from +1 to +100)

Increases the current LEVEL of a local

AEC_SPK_LEVEL <Room> <Speaker> <Value> loudspeaker from a given AEC room (Value
can range from +1 to +100)
DEC Decreases the current LEVEL of a local mic
AEC_MIC_LEVEL <Room> <Mic> <Value> from a given AEC room (Value can range

from +1 to +£100)

Decreases the current LEVEL of a local

AEC_SPK_LEVEL <Room> <Speaker> <Value> loudspeaker from a given AEC room (Value
can range from +1 to +100)
SUBSCRIBE . Subscribe to all VU-meters of a local mic
AEC_MIC_VU <Room> <Mic>

from a given AEC room

Subscribe to all VU-meters of a local

AEC_SPK_VU <Room> <Speaker> ]
loudspeaker from a given AEC room
UNSUBSCRIBE ) Unsubscribe to all VU-meters of a local mic
AEC_MIC_VU <Room> <Mic> ]
from a given AEC room
Unsubscribe to all VU-meters of a local
AEC_SPK_VU <Room> <Speaker>

loudspeaker from a given AEC room
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the EclerNet device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAMS3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses
and then dumps current device status (with
DATA messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates
communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE <Rate> Alive message from device
PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
PING_INTERVAL
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
PRESET_INDEX Gets the current PRESET number
PRESET_NAME Gets the current PRESET name
DEVICE_NAME Gets the Device Name
INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model
INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version
INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address
INFO_IPLIST Gets the IP parameters of the connected
client devices
IP_CONFIG Shows the DUO-NET unit's current IP
configuration
PLAYER_NAME <PLAYER:A/B> Gets the PLAYER A or B NAME
PLAYER_MUTE <PLAYER:A/B> Gets the MUTE status of PLAYER A or B
PLAYER_VOLUME <PLAYER:A/B> Gets the VOLUME level of PLAYER A or B
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PLAYER_VUMETER <PLAYER:A/B> Gets the VUMETER level of PLAYER A or B

PLAYER_TIME <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B elapsed, remaining
and total time of the current media playback

PLAYER_TRANSPORT_STATUS | <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback
status

PLAYER_PLAYLIST_INDEX Gets PLAYER A or B loaded playlist
number, from the 99 available in the playlist
bank

PLAYER_PLAYLIST_NAME <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B loaded playlist name,
from the 99 available in the playlist bank

PLAYER_QUEUE_INFO <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback

queue position (index) and total number of
items in it (count)

PLAYER_PLAY_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback order
mode

PLAYER_REPEAT_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback
repeat mode

PLAYER_FADE_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current tracks playback
transition mode

PLAYER_VARISPEED <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback
tempo variation value

PRIORITY_STATUS <PRIORITY:1/2> Gets PRIORITY MODULE 1 or 2 status

PLAYER_ITEM_TAGS <PLAYER:A/B> Gets PLAYER A or B current playback
ALIAS, TITLE, ARTIST, ALBUM and NAME
tags
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SET PRESET_INDEX <1..20> Sets the current PRESET number
PLAYER_MUTE <PLAYER:A/B> <YES/NO> Sets the MUTE status of PLAYER A or B
PLAYER_VOLUME <PLAYER:A/B> <0..100> Sets the VOLUME level of PLAYER A or B
PLAYER_TRANSPORT_CONTR | <PLAYER:A/B> <STOP/PLAY/P Sets PLAYER A or B transport controls
oL AUSE/NEXT/PR
EV>

PLAYER_PLAYLIST_INDEX <PLAYER:A/B> <1..99> Sets (loads) PLAYER A or B playlist number,

from the 99 available in the playlist bank

PLAYER_PLAY_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <SEQUENTIAL/ Sets PLAYER A or B playback order mode
RANDOM>

PLAYER_REPEAT_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <PLAY_ALL/PL Sets PLAYER A or B current playback repeat
AY_ONE/REPE mode
AT_ALL/REPEA
T_ONE>

PLAYER_FADE_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <NONE/XFADE/ Sets PLAYER A or B current tracks playback
FADE/HFADE> transition mode

PLAYER_VARISPEED <PLAYER:A/B> <VARISPEED:- Sets the current Varispeed (track's tempo)
50..50> variation value, from -50% to +50%

INC PLAYER_VOLUME PLAYER:A/B> <0..100> INCreases the current VOLUME of a PLAYER, a

value from =1 to £100
PLAYER_VARISPEED PLAYER:A/B> <VARISPEED:- INCrements the current Varispeed (track's
50..50> tempo) variation value, from -50% to +50%

DEC PLAYER_VOLUME PLAYER:A/B> <0..100> DECreases the current VOLUME of a PLAYER, a

value from +1 to £100
PLAYER_VARISPEED PLAYER:A/B> <VARISPEED:- DECrements the current Varispeed (track's
50..50> tempo) variation value, from -50% to +50%

SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters and player times
PLAYER_VUMETER PLAYER:A/B> Subscribes to the VUMETER level of PLAYER A

orB
PLAYER_TIME PLAYER:A/B> Subscribes to the TIME values (elapsed,
remaining, total) of PLAYER A or B
UNSUSCRIBE | ALL Unsubscribes to all VU-meters and player times

50




) ecLer

PLAYER_VUMETER PLAYER:A/B> Unsubscribes to the VUMETER level of PLAYER
AorB
PLAYER_TIME PLAYER:A/B> Unsubscribes to the TIME values (elapsed,
remaining, total) of PLAYER A or B
DATA | PRESET_INDEX <1.20> Shows the current PRESET
number
PRESET_NAME “<NAME>" Shows the current PRESET
name
DEVICE_NAME “<NAME>" Shows the Device Name
INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model
INFO_VERSION <Firmware Shows the Firmware
Version> Version
INFO_MAC <Device MAC Shows the Device MAC
address> address
INFO_IPLIST <N> <IP> <PORT> Shows the IP parameters of

the connected client
devices, where N is an
incremental number
assigned to each one,
followed by the IP:port it
has Example with 2 clients :
DATA INFO_IPLIST 1
192.168.1.2 55229

DATA INFO_IPLIST 2
192.168.1.2 55231
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IP_CONFIG

P>

<PORT>

<NETMASK> | <GATEWAY>

Shows the DUO-NET unit's
current IP configuration.
Example:

DATA IP_CONFIG
192.168.0.6 5000
255.255.0.0 192.168.0.1

PLAYER_NAME

<PLAYER:A/B>

“<NAME>"

Shows the PLAYER A or B
NAME

PLAYER_MUTE

<PLAYER:A/B>

<MUTE:YES/NO>

Shows the MUTE status of
PLAYER A or B

PLAYER_VOLUME

<PLAYER:A/B>

<VOL:0..100>

Shows the VOLUME level
of PLAYER A or B

PLAYER_VUMETER

<PLAYER:A/B>

<VOL:0..100>

Shows the VUMETER Llevel
of PLAYER A or B

PLAYER_TIME

<PLAYER:A/B>

<ELAPSED>

<REMAIN> <TOTAL>

Shows PLAYER A or B

elapsed, remaining and
total time of the current
media playback

PLAYER_TRANSPORT_STATUS

<PLAYER:A/B>

<STATUS:STOPPED/PLAYING/PAUSE>

Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback status

PLAYER_PLAYLIST_INDEX

<PLAYER:A/B>

<INDEX:1..99>

Shows PLAYER A or B
loaded playlist number,
from the 99 available in the
playlist bank

PLAYER_PLAYLIST_NAME

<PLAYER:A/B>

“<NAME>"

Shows PLAYER A or B
loaded playlist name, from
the 99 available in the
playlist bank

PLAYER_QUEUE_INFO

<PLAYER:A/B>

<QUEUE_INDEX>

<QUEUE_COUNT>

Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback queue
position (index) and total

number of items in it (count)

52



) ecLer

PLAYER_PLAY_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <MODE:SEQUENTIAL/RANDOM> Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback order

mode
PLAYER_REPEAT_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <MODE:PLAY_ALL/PLAY_ONE/REPEAT_ALL/REPEAT_ONE> Shows PLAYER A or B

current playback repeat

mode
PLAYER_FADE_MODE <PLAYER:A/B> <MODE:NONE/XFADE/FADE/HFADE> Shows PLAYER A or B

current tracks playback
transition mode

PLAYER_VARISPEED <PLAYER:A/B> <VALUE:-50..50> Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback tempo
variation value

PRIORITY_STATUS <PRIORITY:1/2> | <STATUS:RUNNING/STOPPED> Shows PRIORITY MODULE
1 or 2 status

PLAYER_ITEM_TAG_ALIAS <PLAYER:A/B> “<ALIAS>" Shows PLAYER A or B
current playlist ALIAS field

PLAYER_ITEM_TAG_TITLE <PLAYER:A/B> “<TITLE>" Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback title tag

PLAYER_ITEM_TAG_ARTIST <PLAYER:A/B> “<ARTIST>" Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback artist tag

PLAYER_ITEM_TAG_ALBUM <PLAYER:A/B> “<ALBUM>" Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback album tag

PLAYER_ITEM_TAG_NAME <PLAYER:A/B> “<NAME>" Shows PLAYER A or B
current playback name tag
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
0 TPNET_ERROR_NONE =0,
1 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_TYPE,
2 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_PARAMLI,
3 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_PARAM?2,
4 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_PARAMS3,
5 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_PARAM4,
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
6 UDP_ERROR_TIMEOUT_PONG,
7 UDP_ERROR_CONNECT_WHILE_CONNECTED,
8 UDP_ERROR_DISCONNECT_WHILE_UNCONNECTED,
9 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_CLIENT_IP,
10 UDP_ERROR_MESSAGE_TOO_LONG,
11 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_MESSAGE,
12 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_PRESET_NUMBER,
13 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_INPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
14 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_OUTPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
15 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPI_NUMBER,
16 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPO_NUMBER,
17 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_LEVEL_VALUE,
18 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_RATE_VALUE,
19 UDP_ERROR_GPO_VALUE,
20 UDP_ERROR_MAX_CLIENTS_REACHED,
21 UDP_ERROR_MASTER_MODE,
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
6 UDP_ERROR_TIMEOUT_PONG,
7 UDP_ERROR_CONNECT_WHILE_CONNECTED,
8 UDP_ERROR_DISCONNECT_WHILE_UNCONNECTED,
9 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_CLIENT_IP,
10 UDP_ERROR_MESSAGE_TOO_LONG,
11 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_MESSAGE,
12 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_PRESET_NUMBER,
13 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_INPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
14 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_OUTPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
15 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPI_NUMBER,
16 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPO_NUMBER,
17 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_LEVEL_VALUE,
18 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_RATE_VALUE,
19 UDP_ERROR_GPO_VALUE,
20 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_INPUT_SELECT_VALUE,
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
6 UDP_ERROR_TIMEOUT_PONG,
7 UDP_ERROR_CONNECT_WHILE_CONNECTED,
8 UDP_ERROR_DISCONNECT_WHILE_UNCONNECTED,
9 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_CLIENT_IP,
10 UDP_ERROR_MESSAGE_TOO_LONG,
11 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_MESSAGE,
12 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_PRESET_NUMBER,
13 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_INPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
14 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_OUTPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
15 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPI_NUMBER,
16 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPO_NUMBER,
17 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_LEVEL_VALUE,
18 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_RATE_VALUE,
19 UDP_ERROR_GPO_VALUE,
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
6 UDP_ERROR_TIMEOUT_PONG,
7 UDP_ERROR_CONNECT_WHILE_CONNECTED,
8 UDP_ERROR_DISCONNECT_WHILE_UNCONNECTED,
9 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_CLIENT_IP,
10 UDP_ERROR_MESSAGE_TOO_LONG,
11 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_MESSAGE,
12 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_PRESET_NUMBER,
13 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_INPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
14 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_OUTPUT_CHANNEL_NUMBER,
15 UDP_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_GPI_NUMBER,
16 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_LEVEL_VALUE,
17 UDP_ERROR_INVALID_RATE_VALUE,
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION
6 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_FIELD_PARAMS,
7 TPNET_ERROR_TIMEOUT_PONG,
8 TPNET_ERROR_CONNECT_WHILE_CONNECTED,
9 TPNET_ERROR_DISCONNECT_WHILE_UNCONNECTED,
10 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_CLIENT_IP,
11 TPNET_ERROR_MESSAGE_TOO_LONG,
12 TPNET_ERROR_UNSUPPORTED_MESSAGE,
13 TPNET_ERROR_INVALID_RATE_VALUE,
14 TPNET_ERROR_MAX_CLIENTS_REACHED,
15 TPNET_ERROR_MASTER_MODE,
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses and then
dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates
communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE <Rate> Alive message from device
PING_INTERVAL <1-1000> Ping Interval, in seconds

PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA

messages)

INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name

INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model

INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address

IP_CONFIG Gets the Device network configuration

INFO_IPLIST Gets the list of clients connected to the Device

INAME <Input Channel> Gets the NAME (label) of an Input Channel

ILEVEL <Input Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel

IMUTE <Input Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Input Channel

IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input

Channel
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ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel

VU <Input Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Input Channel

ONAME <Output Channel> Gets the NAME (label) of an Output Channel

OLEVEL <OQutput Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel

OMUTE <Output Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel

OBASSGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel

OMIDGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel

OTREBLEGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel

ovu <Output Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Output Channel

OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> Gets the current selected source (input) of an
Output Channel
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Input Channel
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel (Level
can range from 1 to 100)
IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)
IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to £100)
ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to £100)
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Output Channel
OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel (Level
can range from 1 to 100)
OBASSGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to £100)
OMIDGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)
OTREBLEGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)
OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> <Input> Sets the selected source (input) for an Output
Channel (Input (source) can range from O to 16,
meaning O = no source (silence))
INC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel by
Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from =1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)
IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input

Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to £200,
where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps like nn.n,
with decimal fraction)
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ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to
+200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
by Value (Value can range from +1 to £100)
OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1

to +200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to +200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

DEC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
by Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Input Channel by Value (Value can range from =1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to +£200,

where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps like nn.n,
with decimal fraction)

ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to

+200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps

like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

63



) ecLer

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
by Value (Value can range from =1 to +100)
OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to +200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1

to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
VU <Input Channel> Subscribes to an Input Channel VU-meter
ovu <Output Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
UNSUBSCRIBE ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters
IvuU <Input Channel> Unsubscribe to an Input Channel VU-meter
ovu <Output Channel> Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter

Note: INC and DEC commands are replied with a DATA command from the device with the resulting LEVEL value, after it has been increased
or decreased. When the INC or DEC command tries to adjust a LEVEL value beyond its minimum or maximum limits, no reply (DATA command)
will be produced.
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TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
DATA INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name

INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model

INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC <Device MAC address> Shows the Device MAC address

IP_CONFIG Shows the Device network configuration. The
message will contain DevicelP DeviceMask
DeviceGateway (separated by blank
characters)

INFO_IPLIST Shows the list of clients connected to the
Device. The message will contain a list
including ClientNumber ClientIP Client Port
(separated by blank characters)

INAME <Input Channel> <Name> Shows the NAME (label) of an Input Channel

ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel

IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel

IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel

ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of
an Input Channel

Ivu <Input Channel> <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Input

Level> Channel

ONAME <Output Channel> <Name> Shows the NAME (label) of an Output
Channel

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
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OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel

OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of

an Output Channel

ovu <Output Channel> <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Output
Level> Channel
OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> <Input> Shows the current selected source (input) of
an Output Channel. (Input (source) can range
from 0 to 16, meaning O = no source
(silence))
ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Description>" Informs about an error
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION

0 No error. Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
e Deviceisin TEST MODE
e Deviceisin FACTORY MODE
e Last loaded project was incomplete
e Now Disconnected

1 Invalid Field MSG

2 Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
e Invalid Field DATA
e Invalid Field VALUE
e Invalid Field PARAM1

3 Invalid Field CHANNEL

4 Invalid Field VALUE

7 Timeout Waiting PONG

8 CONNECT received while connected

9 DISCONNECT received while unconnected

10 Invalid client (client not connected)

11 Message too long (more than 80 characters)

12 Message with invalid format

13 Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
¢ Invalid Ping Interval value
e Invalid Subscription Interval value

14 Maximum number of clients reached

15 Master Mode active
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IMPORTANT NOTE: The communication must be started with the client sending the first message SYSTEM CONNECT to the device.
Otherwise, the commands from the client to the EclerNet device will be ignored. See TP-NET PROTOCOL INTRODUCTION chapter for

additional information.

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SYSTEM CONNECT [PINGPONG] Saves the client IP address for responses and then
dumps current device status (with DATA
messages)
DISCONNECT Cancel subscriptions and terminates
communication
SUBSCRIPTION_RATE <Rate> Alive message from device
PING_INTERVAL <1-1000> Ping Interval, in seconds

PING Alive message from device
PONG Alive ACK message from client
GET ALL Dumps current device status (with DATA

messages)

INFO_NAME Gets the Device Name

INFO_MODEL Gets the Device Model

INFO_VERSION Gets the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC Gets the Device MAC address

IP_CONFIG Gets the Device network configuration

INFO_IPLIST Gets the list of clients connected to the Device

INAME <Input Channel> Gets the NAME (label) of an Input Channel

ILEVEL <Input Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel

IMUTE <Input Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Input Channel

IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input

Channel
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ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> Gets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel
VU <Input Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Input Channel
ONAME <Output Channel> Gets the NAME (label) of an Output Channel
OLEVEL <OQutput Channel> Gets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
OMUTE <Output Channel> Gets the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel
OGENVOL Gets the current LEVEL of the General Volume
OMUTEGENVOL Gets the current MUTE status of the General
Volume
OBASSGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel
OMIDGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel
OTREBLEGAIN <Output Channel> Gets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel
ovu <Output Channel> Gets the VU-meter value of an Output Channel
OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> Gets the current selected source (input) of an
Output Channel
TYPE PARAM1 PARAM?2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
SET IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Input Channel
ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Input Channel (Level
can range from 1 to 100)
IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)
IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)
ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Sets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to £100)
OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of an Output Channel

69




) ecLer

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of an Output Channel (Level
can range from 1 to 100)

OGENVOL <Level> Sets the current LEVEL of the General Volume
(Level can range from 1 to 100)

OMUTEGENVOL YES/NO Sets the current MUTE status of the General
Volume

OBASSGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)

OMIDGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Output
Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)

OTREBLEGAIN <Output Channel> <Gain> Sets the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel (Gain can range from +1 to +100)

OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> <Input> Sets the selected source (input) for an Output
Channel (Input (source) can range from O to 16,
meaning O = no source (silence))

INC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel by
Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)

IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from +1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to £200,
where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps like nn.n,
with decimal fraction)

ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to
+200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel

by Value (Value can range from +1 to £100)
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OGENVOL <Value> Increases the current LEVEL of the General Volume
by Value (Value can range from +1 to £100)
OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1
to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Increases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

DEC ILEVEL <Input Channel > <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Input Channel
by Value (Value can range from +1 to £100)
IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Input Channel by Value (Value can range from =1
to +200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an Input
Channel by Value (Value can range from =1 to 200,

where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps like nn.n,
with decimal fraction)

ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel by Value (Value can range from +1 to

+200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of an Output Channel
by Value (Value can range from +1 to +100)
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OGENVOL <Value> Decreases the current LEVEL of the General
Volume by Value (Value can range from =1 to
+100)

OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an

Output Channel by Value (Value can range from +1
to +200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Value> Decreases the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel by Value (Value can range from =1

to £200, where 200 means 20.0 -> values are steps
like nn.n, with decimal fraction)

SUBSCRIBE ALL Subscribes to all VU-meters
VU <Input Channel> Subscribes to an Input Channel VU-meter
ovu <Output Channel> Subscribes to an Output Channel VU-meter
UNSUBSCRIBE ALL Unsubscribe to all VU-meters
IvuU <Input Channel> Unsubscribe to an Input Channel VU-meter
ovu <Output Channel> Unsubscribe to an Output Channel VU-meter

Note: INC and DEC commands are replied with a DATA command from the device with the resulting LEVEL value, after it has been increased
or decreased. When the INC or DEC command tries to adjust a LEVEL value beyond its minimum or maximum limits, no reply (DATA command)

will be produced.

72



) ecLer

TYPE PARAM1 PARAM2 PARAM3 PARAM4 DESCRIPTION
DATA INFO_NAME “<Device Name>" Shows the Device Name

INFO_MODEL <Device Model> Shows the Device Model

INFO_VERSION <Firmware Version> Shows the Firmware Version

INFO_MAC <Device MAC address> Shows the Device MAC address

IP_CONFIG Shows the Device network configuration. The
message will contain DevicelP DeviceMask
DeviceGateway (separated by blank
characters)

INFO_IPLIST Shows the list of clients connected to the
Device. The message will contain a list
including ClientNumber ClientIP Client Port
(separated by blank characters)

INAME <Input Channel> <Name> Shows the NAME (label) of an Input Channel

ILEVEL <Input Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Input
Channel

IMUTE <Input Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Input
Channel

IBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel

IMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Input Channel

ITREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of
an Input Channel

Ivu <Input Channel> <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Input

Level> Channel

ONAME <Output Channel> <Name> Shows the NAME (label) of an Output
Channel

OLEVEL <Output Channel> <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of an Output
Channel
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OMUTE <Output Channel> YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of an Output
Channel

OGENVOL <Level> Shows the current LEVEL of the General
Volume

OMUTEGENVOL YES/NO Shows the current MUTE status of the
General Volume

OBASSGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current BASS EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel

OMIDGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current MID EQ filter GAIN of an
Output Channel

OTREBLEGAIN <Input Channel> <Gain> Shows the current TREBLE EQ filter GAIN of

an Output Channel

ovu <Output Channel> <Post Vumeter Shows the VU-meter value of an Output
Level> Channel
OSOURCESEL <Output Channel> <Input> Shows the current selected source (input) of
an Output Channel. (Input (source) can range
from O to 16, meaning O = no source
(silence))
ERROR <Error ID> “<Error Description>" Informs about an error
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ERROR ID DESCRIPTION

0 No error. Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
e Deviceisin TEST MODE
e Deviceisin FACTORY MODE
e Last loaded project was incomplete
e Now Disconnected

1 Invalid Field MSG

2 Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
e Invalid Field DATA
e Invalid Field VALUE
¢ Invalid Field PARAM1

3 Invalid Field CHANNEL

4 Invalid Field VALUE

7 Timeout Waiting PONG

8 CONNECT received while connected

9 DISCONNECT received while unconnected

10 Invalid client (client not connected)

11 Message too long (more than 80 characters)

12 Message with invalid format

13 Depending on scenario, can report any of the following:
¢ Invalid Ping Interval value
e Invalid Subscription Interval value

14 Maximum number of clients reached

15 Master Mode active
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26 HOW TO IDENTIFY INTERNET RADIO URL STREAMS

This document shows how to identify internet radio streams in order to play them in audio
streaming players such as Ecler ePLAYER1 or Ecler DUO-NET PLAYER. Few examples are given,
but there are a lot of different options. Feel free to find your favourite internet radio websites!

IMPORTANT NOTE:
A valid audio stream looks like this:

http://www.my_favourite_radio.mp3

http://111.111.11.1:8080
http://\isten.radio/rock.m3u
etc.

An address such as “http://www.my_radio.com” is not directly an audio streaming, but a generic

website address. This website could include a real audio streaming service, which will have its own
URL.

26.1 How to discover streaming URLs included in websites:

e EXAMPLE 1:
1. Open your favourite web browser.
2. Type (or search for) a live radio manager website. Listenlive.eu is used in this example.

[ European radio stations X

<« C | @ www.listenlive.eu

3. In this website, look for your radio and click on the bitrate. An “.m3u” will be
downloaded.

listenlive.eu

European radio stations streaming live on the internet

Home Spal n

Radio station Listen Live

Format/Comments

New additions

RNE Radio Nacional Madrid # | &4 Kbps Newrs/information/ features

Contact RNE Radio Clasica Madrid 128 Kbps Classical/culturs| pregramming

RNE Radio

Madrid 128 Kbps  News/music for young pecple

LCRR

RNE Radio 4 Barczlona €4 Kbps News/music/features (Catalan)
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4, Open this “.m3u” with a text editor. You will see the audio streaming URL.

rneradiol.m3u

Abrir

Editar

Agregar a la lista del Reproductor de Windows Media
Reproducir con el Reproductor de Windows Media
Transferir a dispositivo

Digitalizar con Windows Defender...

Abrir con

Bloc de notas

|~ ..
Compartir con @ Groove Musi

E Aradir al archivo...

E Afadir a "rneradiol.rar” B Movie Maker

a . . . II" e 1
E Afiadir y enviar por email... Reproductor de Windows Media

- 1 1

B Afadir a "rmeradiol.rar" y enviar por email £ VLT media player

Restaurar versiones anteriores Buscar en la Tienda

Enviar a > Elegir otra aplicacion

Cortar

Copiar

Crear acceso directo
Eliminar

Cambiar nombre

Propiedades

5. To check it, open a new tab in your web browser and copy & paste this URL. If it is valid,
it will start to play.

Archive Edicién  Formato  Ver Ayuda

http://rne.rtveradio.cires2l. com/rne/mp3/icecast.audio
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6. Finally, save this address in your audio streaming player (ePLAYER1/DUO-NET PLAYER).

PARAMETERS

Mame

Enabled Events GPI GPI2 SILENGE

Playlist [+

Path

Media alias
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EXAMPLE 2:
1. Open your favourite web browser.
2. Type (or search for) a live radio manager website. Internet-radio.com is used in

this example.

f;—: Intermet Radio: Free Mus X

< C! | & Es segura | https:)//www.internet-radio.com
6-: InternetRadio Listen = Broadcast « Discuss ~
3. In this website, search your radio and click on “.m3u” or ".pls” link. An “.m3u” or

“pls” file will be downloaded.

RACH1. Des de Catalunya per tot el mon 2615 Listeners
48 Kbps

ttp/f'www.racl.cat
p Genres: news

DOPpUP

4, Open this “.m3u” with a text editor. You will see the audio streaming URL.

internet-radio....
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Abrir

Editar

Agregar a la lista del Reproductor de Windows Media
Reproducir con el Reproductor de Windows Media
Transferir a dispositivo

Digitalizar con Windows Defender...

Abrircon ¥ ™ Bloc de notas

. M
Compartir con ), Groove Musi

Anadir al archivo... - s

Afiadir a "reradiol.rar" B Movie Maker

Afiadir y enviar por email Reproductor de Windows Media
¥y eny

il G i i

. . . . A = -
Afadir a "rmeradiol.rar" y enviar por email £ VLC media player
Restaurar versiones anteriores Buscar en la Tienda
Enviar a > Elegir otra aplicacion
Cortar

Copiar

Crear acceso directo
Eliminar

Cambiar nombre

Propiedades

Archive Edicion Formato Ver Ayuda

http://188.165.129, 245 8898/

5. To check it, open a new tab in your web browser and copy & paste this URL. If
it is valid, it will start to play.
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Finally, save this address in your audio streaming player
(ePLAYER1/DUO-NET PLAYER).

PARAMETERS
MName MNews
Enabled Events GPI1 GPI2 SILENCE
Flaylist [+
Path http-//188.165.129.245:3090/
Media alias RAGCT

ePLAYER1 must be in AirPlay Mode. Please, consult the user manual to know more about it.

1. Download and install iTunes. Once is installed in your PC, open it and click on
Music/Edit Menu.

>

Archivo Edicien Cancién  Visualizacion
< J7 Miisica %3
Biblioteca

[T] Afadido recientemente

A Artistas

Albumes

I Canciones

| -
I Géneros
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« b »
Archive Edicién Cancién Visualizacion  Cont
< | > v [ msica
Biblioteca [ videos
T Afiac L programas de TV
A Arti
[@] Albumes

I Canciones

‘;LIBJJ, Géneros

2. Check “Internet Radios”.

Archive Edicion  Cancién  Visualizacidn  Contrc
< | Maostrar estos items en el mend:
Biblioteca I3 Misica

[ Anac @ H videos

A artis 8 [ Programas de TV

Mb4 [ @) Podcasts

I' can¢ L] ¥ iTunes U

I Géng [ ] # Aplicaciones

_ | AR Libros

Listas de mi 0 g o

.@ Geni
ﬁ- Lo

@ Bibliotecas compartidas
ﬁ- Los |

ﬁ_ Miuis Aceptar

{;ﬂ} Radio por Internet

3. Now, select “Internet Radios”. You will see a wide catalogue of internet radio
streamings.

« b »
Archive Edicién E®GEEGE Visualizacion
< | > ¥ J3 Masica
Biblioteca [ videos
T Afiac L] programas de TV

éi’ Artis {jﬂj Radio por Internetk
= Alby Editar mend...
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Archive Edicion Visualizacion

Transmision

¥ Adult Conternporary
b Alternative Rock
> Ambient

b Blues

P Classic Rock

¥ Classical

b College/University
» Comedy

¥ Country

» Eclectic

¥ Electronica

¥ Golden Oldies

¥ Hard Rock / Metal
» Hip Hop / Rap

¥ International / World
b Jazz

b MNews f Talk Radio
» Reggae / Island

» Religious

» RnB / Soul

¥ Sports Radio

» Top 40/ Pop

b ‘705 Retro

¥ '20s Flashback

> '00< Hits

Controles  Cuenta

Comentanos

=
o
=1
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4, Select your favourite radio and click on it. Check on iTunes that
ePLAYERL1 is selected as the AirPlay device.

—== - | DG
« Il » . @ Jd | .
Archivo Edicidon Visualizacion Controles Cuenta Ayuda
e & MipC
< % Radio por Internet = +
Transmision ~ Comentarios
a ePLAYER1 —
(te1) Bridges Programming Bridges Programming is an ¢ ]%

5. ePLAYER1 will start to play.
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Toutes les caractéristiques du produit sont susceptibles de varier en raison des tolérances de fabrication.
NEEC AUDIO BARCELONA S.L. se réserve le droit d'apporter a la conception ou a la fabrication des

modifications ou améliorations qui peuvent affecter les caractéristiques de ce produit.

Pour des questions techniques, contactez votre fournisseur, distributeur ou remplissez le formulaire de
contact sur notre site Internet, dans Support / Technical requests.

Motors, 166-168 08038 Barcelone - Espagne - (+34) 932238403 | information@ecler.com www.ecler.com
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